

Court No. - 86

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6093 of 2021

Appellant :- Pradeep Singh

Respondent :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Appellant :- Prashant Sharma, Anil Kumar Mehrotra

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Shailesh Pandey

Hon'ble Mohd. Aslam, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant, Sri Shailesh Pandey, learned counsel for the informant and learned A.G.A. for the State-respondent.

This criminal appeal is preferred under Section 374 (2) Cr.P.C. against the impugned judgment of conviction and order of sentence dated 24.9.2021 passed by Additional Sessions Judge/FTC, Court No.1, Allahabad in Session Trial No.332 of 2021 'State Vs. Pradeep Singh' (arising out of Crime No.690 of 2018, under Sections 376, 323, 506 I.P.C., P.S. Georgetown, District- Prayagraj), whereby the accused-appellant was convicted under Sections 376, 506 I.P.C. and was sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 10 years with a fine of Rs.1,00,000/- under Section 376 I.P.C., in which Rs.80,000/- shall be paid to the victim and in default thereof, to further undergo imprisonment for six months; to undergo imprisonment for one year with a fine of Rs.5000/- under Section 506 I.P.C., in default thereof, to further undergo imprisonment for 15 days. All the sentences were ordered to run concurrently.

Appeal is admitted.

Summon the lower court record.

Sri Shailesh Pandey, Advocate has already put in appearance on behalf of victim/informant, therefore, there is no need of issuance of notice to respondent no.2.

List on 18.01.2022 for consideration of bail application.

Meanwhile, learned counsel for the informant as well as learned A.G.A. may file objection/counter affidavit against the bail application, if they so desire.

Order Date :- 23.12.2021

Vikas